
Page 1 of 2

Notice of Meeting 

Southwest London and Surrey 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 26 June 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Room 6.2 and 6.3, 120 
the Broadway, 
Wimbledon, SW19 
1RH

Andrew Baird
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 0208 541 7609

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email .

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Baird on .

Elected Members
Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Surrey County Council), Wyatt Ramsdale (Surrey  County Council) 

Annamarie Critchard (London  Borough of Wandsworth), Edward Joyce (London Borough of 
Sutton), Munir Ravalia (Royal Borough of Kingston), Anita Schaper (Royal Borough of Kingston)  
Colin Stears (London Borough of Sutton), Andrew Howard (London Borough of Merton), Peter 

McCabe (London Borough of Merton), Sherwan Chowdhury (London Borough of Croydon), Andy 
Stranack (London Borough of Croydon)



Page 2 of 2

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

4 AGREEMENT OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND RULES OF 
PROCEDURE

(Pages 3 
- 12)

5 IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020 - 2030 (Pages 
13 - 28)

6 ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER IMPROVING 
HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020 - 2030

(Pages 
29 - 30)

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 18 June 2018

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi availabl
[...]
uthority (Public 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. The 
Rules of Procedure provide for a governance structure which will respond 
quickly to any reconfiguration proposals on which joint scrutiny activity is 
required.

Page 3

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Establishment of a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for South West London and Surrey County 
Council. 
Background
Under the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, local authorities may establish a joint 
health overview and scrutiny committee to undertake health scrutiny functions 
on their behalf, and must establish a joint health overview and scrutiny 
committee to respond to consultation on proposals for substantial variation in 
health services affecting more than one local authority area.
Discussions between officers responsible for health scrutiny across South 
West London and Surrey County Council has concluded that the best way 
forward is the continuation of a Standing Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, with responsibility for responding to consultations on substantial 
service change affecting multiple boroughs across the area.  This has proved 
to be a useful way to obviate the need to go through a separate decision-
making process each time a consultation requiring the establishment of a 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is initiated, enabling local 
authorities to respond more rapidly and saving officer and member time.  The 
draft terms of reference and rules of procedure are attached as Appendices 2 
and 3.  Points to note are:

 There will be two members of the Committee for each local authority 
represented, appointed in accordance with local procedures.  Local 
authorities are also encouraged to nominate substitutes to attend when 
their primary representatives are unable to.

 The Committee will have the power to establish sub-committees, and 
much of the work in relation to specific consultation will be undertaken 
in these sub-committees.  The members of a sub-committee may be 
members of the main committee, but constituent local authorities may 
also nominate another representative to serve on a specific sub-
committee.

 Where a consultation affects some, but not all, of the constituent  areas 
voting membership of the relevant sub-committee will be restricted to 
the authorities directly affected.  Thus, for example, the sub-committee 
responding to consultation on the Mental Health Trust’s estates 
strategy would not include Croydon as a voting member.

 There is no minimum frequency of meetings of the Committee, and 
when there are no current consultations there will be no need for the 
committee to meet.

 The life of the Committee will be for a maximum of four years.  
Constituent areas will nominate members annually, and there will be an 
annual election for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

Page 3

Page 5



Appendix Two

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SOUTH WEST LONDON AND SURREY.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1.1 The South West London and Surrey Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is established by the Local Authorities of London Borough of Croydon, 
London Borough of Merton, London Borough of Richmond upon Thames, 
Surrey County Council, London Borough of Sutton, London Borough of 
Wandsworth, and the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames (constituent 
areas) in accordance with s.245 of the NHS Act 2006 and the Local Authority (Public 
Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. 

1.2 It will be a standing Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee  or a sub-committee 
thereof which will undertake scrutiny activity in response to a particular 
reconfiguration proposal or strategic issue affecting some, or all of the constituent 
areas. 

1.3 The length of time a specific matter / proposal will be scrutinised for will be 
determined by the Jo
[...]
 local practices. 

1.6 Appointments to the Joint Committee will be made annually by each constituent 
area with in-year changes in membership confirmed by the relevant authority as soon 
as they know.  

1. 7 A  Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Joint Committee will be elected by the 
Committee at its first meeting for a period of one year and annually thereafter.  

1.8 The life of the Joint Committee will be for a maximum of four years from its 
formation in May 2018. 

1.9 For each specific piece of scrutiny work undertaken relating to consultations on 
reconfiguration or substantial variation proposals affecting all or some of the 
constituent areas, the Joint Committee will either choose to act as a full Committee or 
can agree to commission a sub-committee to undertake the detailed work and define 
its terms of reference and timescales. This will provide for flexibility and best use of 
resource by the Joint Committee.

1.10 In determining how a matter will be scrutinised, the Joint Committee can choose 
to retain decision making power or delegate it to a sub-committee.

1.11 The overall size of each sub-committee will be determined by the main 
Committee and must include a minimum of 1 representative per affected constituent 
area
1.12 Where a proposal for reconfiguration or substantial variation covers some but 
not all of the constituent areas, in establishing a sub-committee, formal membership 
will only include those affected constituent areas. Non affected constituent areas will 
be able to nominate members who can act as ‘observers’ but will be non-voting. 

1.13 The Committee and any sub-Committees will form and hold public meetings, 
unless the public  is excluded by resolution under section 100a (4) Local Government 
Act 1972 / 2000, in accordance with a timetable agreed upon by all constituent areas 
and subject to the statutory public meeting notice period.

Page 5

Page 7



Appendix three

SOUTH WEST LONDON AND SURREY JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND S
[...]
ee is commissioned, at its first meeting a Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
will be appointed for the life of the sub-committee.

3. Substitutions

3.1 Named substitutes may attend Committee meetings and sub-committee meetings in lieu of 
nominated members. Continuity of attendance is strongly encouraged.

Page 6

Page 8



3.2 It will be the responsibility of individual committee members and their local authorities to 
arrange substitutions and to ensure the supporting officer is informed of any changes prior to 
the meeting.

3.3 Where a named substitute is attending the meeting, it will be the responsibility of the 
nominated member to brief them in advance of the meeting.

4. Quorum

4.1 The quorum of a meeting of the JHOSC will be the presence of one member from any five of the 
seven participating constituent areas. 

4.2 The quorum of a meeting of a Sub Committee of the JHOSC will be three quarters of the total 
membership of the sub-committee to include a minimum of two members. 

5. Voting

5.1 Members of the JHOSC and its sub Committees should endeavour to reach a consensus of 
views and produce a single final report, agreed by consensus and reflecting the views of all the 
local authority committees involved.

5.2 In the event that a vote is required, each member present will have one vote. In the event of 
there being an equality of votes the Chairman of the JHOSC or its sub-committee will have the 
casting vote.

6. JHOSC Role, Powers and Function

6.1 The JHOSC will have the same statutory scrutiny powers as an individual health overview and 
scrutiny committee that is:

 accessing information requested
 requiring members, officers or partners to attend and answer questions
 Referral to the Secretary of State for Health if the Committee is of the 

opinion that the consultation has been inadequate or the proposals are not 
‘in the interests’ of the NHS

6.2 The JHOSC can choose to retain the powers of referral to the Secretary of State for Health 
for a par
[...]
ur combined geographies and we have been working closely together 

to better integrate care and to address the challenges to major acute services delivered in the 

area.  

 

2. Programme representatives met with scrutiny officers from the London Boroughs of Merton 

and Sutton and Surrey County Council on 18 May 2018 to discuss potential scrutiny 

arrangements. An outline agenda has been agreed for a meeting of the South West London 

and Surrey Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, scheduled to take place on 26 

June 2018.  

 

3. The programme is committed to fulfilling its obligations under the Local Authority (Public 

Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 should there be 

a ‘substantial variation or development’ necessitating public consultation. 

 

4. This paper recommends that local authority oversight and scrutiny of the programme would be 

best carried out by a subcommittee of the South West London and Surrey Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, comprised of members from Surrey County Council and 

the London Boroughs of Merton and Sutton. 

 

Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 
 

5. In 2017 Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust assessed their acute services 

against the South West London Clinical Senate’s agreed standards. They were the only 

provider trust in south west London to declare that their services were not sustainable in their 

current form. The Trust published a Strategic Outline Case proposing solutions to these 

issues.  

 

6. Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 is a commissioner-led programme looking at the 

challenges identified in delivering major acute services from Epsom and St Helier, against a 

wider agenda of integrating primary and community services. 

 

7. On the 21st June 2018, the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030, Committees in 

Common will meet.  The Committees in Common comprises membership from Surrey Downs 

CCG, Merton CCG and Sutton CCG and Healthwatch Surrey, Merton and Sutton.  The 

Committees in Common will be asked to approve the following draft documents: Improving 

Healthcare Together 2020-2030: Issues paper, Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030: 

Issues paper technical annex: Case for change, Clinical model and Development of potential 

solutions and the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030: early engagement plan. 

 

8. A copy of the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030: Issues paper is included as a 

separate attachment for reference.  This is a public facing document.  It summarises the key 

challenges faced by the local health community and explains why change is necessary.  

Specifically, it summarises the case for change, the provisional clinical model, development of 

potential solutions and supporting engagement plan.  

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

Page 13

Item 5



Draft V05 - Confidential 

 

2 
 
 

 

9. Andrew Demetriades, Programme Director for Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 will 

provide an update to the JHOSC on the outcome of the Committees in Common meeting.  

 

Epsom and St Helier activity commissioned across Clinical Commissioning 

Groups 
 

10. Epsom and St Helier provides major acute services predominantly to patients who fall under 

the three Clinical Commissioning Groups – Surrey Downs, Sutton and Merton – across three 

hospital sites; Epsom Hospital, St Helier Hospital and Sutton Hospital. 

 

11. Over 85% of Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust’s total patient care in 

2017/18 was provided by Surrey Downs CCG (c. 32%), Sutton CCG (c. 30%), Merton CCG 

(c. 10%), and NHS England (c. 14%) (who commission specialist services), through contracts 

with them.  Appendix 1 on page 3 provides the full breakdown of commissioning activity for 

Epsom and St Helier.   

 

12. Over ten further Clinical Commissioning Groups commission services delivered by Epsom 

and St Helier, however the commissioning flow from these CCGs is small. 

 

Recommended overview and scrutiny arrangements 
 

 

1. Commissioners are of the view that, where possible, local authority scrutiny should mirror the 

predominant commissioning flow.  

 

2. With regard to the breakdown of commissioner activity, it is apparent that the activity with 

commissioners other than Merton, Sutton and Surrey Downs is not significant. Therefore, in 

terms of the statutory duty to consult with local authorities, it would be reasonable to focus on 

the 3 local authorities: Sutton, Merton and Surrey where activity is substantial.  

 

3. It is therefore suggested that a subcommittee of the South West London and Surrey Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, comprising representatives of Surrey County 

Council and the London Boroughs of Sutton and Merton, is set up to carry out the overview 

and scrutiny function. 

 

4. This would be the most effective and efficient way to scrutinise the Improving Healthcare 

Together 2020-2030 programme given the coterminous boundaries shared between the two 

London CCGs and London Boroughs, as well as the essential inclusion of Surrey County 

Council. 

 

5. The programme understands that representatives from neighbouring local authorities may 

wish to sit in attendance at any meeting of the subcommittee should they wish to do so.  

 

  

Page 12

Page 14



Draft V05 - Confidential 

 

3 
 
 

Appendix 1: Commissioning activity at Epsom and St Helier1 

 

Commissioner % of activity 
and income by 
main 
commissioner 

NHS Surrey Downs CCG 33% 

NHS Sutton CCG 32% 

NHS England (specialised commissioning) 14% 

NHS Merton CCG 11% 

NHS Croydon CCG 4% 

NHS Kingston CCG 2% 

NHS East Surrey CCG 1% 

NHS North West Surrey CCG 1% 

NHS Richmond CCG 1% 

NHS Wandsworth CCG 1% 
 

 

Figure 1 below illustrates the Trust catchment across CCG footprints 

 

 
 

 

For further information please contact: 

Charlotte Keeble, Programme Manager, Improving 
[...]
oucher 
Clinical chair of 
NHS Sutton CCG

Dr Andrew Murray 
Clinical chair of 

NHS Merton CCG

02 03

 [subject to CiC approval]  [subject to CiC approval]  [subject to CiC approval]

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15 JUNE 2018
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION – SUBJECT TO CIC APPROVAL

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15 JUNE 2018
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION – SUBJECT TO CIC APPROVAL

P
age 16

P
age 18



Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030

for six acute services. These standards set out 
expected senior staffing levels. We asked all 
our providers of patient care whether they 
believe they can meet these quality standards 
and all except Epsom and St Helier said they 
could. Therefore the Trust is a key focus of this 
discussion.

Based on the standards agreed in South West 
London, there is a shortage of consultants in 
emergency departments, acute medicine and 
intensive care. The Trust is not meeting the Royal 
College of Emergency Medicine guidance for 
consultant cover and this is something recently 
identified by the Care Quality Commission (CQC)  
the regulator of services, when it inspected acute 
services. Additionally, there is also a shortage of 
middle grade doctors and nursing staff.

The work which has been done across all of our 
CCG geographies to date indicates that there is 
not a need to look more broadly at changes to 
acute hospital services in our local area, other 
than those at Epsom and St Helier.

Providing healthcare from modern buildings 
The buildings of Epsom and St Helier, in 
particular, were built before the NHS was 
founded and are ageing. They are not designed 
for modern healthcare, an issue repeatedly 
highlighted by the CQC, including in its latest 
report (May 2018). Epsom and St Helier 
has a very significant and critical backlog of 
maintenance and the deterioration of the estate 
is affecting the day-to-day running of clinical 
services and patients’ experience. 

Achieving financial sustainability  
The Trust has an underlying financial d
[...]
most important of these tests is whether a solution fits in with our collective commitment  
to maintaining services within our combined geographies. Our other two tests are about whether  
we can deliver the solution based on the available workforce and the quality of the estate.

The initial tests we have applied are:

1.  Does the potential solution maintain major acute services within the combined 
geographies? This is a key commitment for us and any potential solution must maintain all major 
acute services within our combined geographies.

2.  Is there likely to be a workforce solution to deliver  
the potential solution? This includes ensuring any 
potential solution meets our standards for the 
quality of major acute services with the available 
workforce.

3.  From which sites is it possible to deliver 
major acute services? This considers whether 
different sites are feasible for the delivery of 
major acute services.

12

Filter Engagement

PROVISIONAL
LONG LIST Initial tests PROVISIONAL

SHORT LIST

Case for
change

Clinical
model

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15 JUNE 2018
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION – SUBJECT TO CIC APPROVAL

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15 JUNE 2018
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION – SUBJECT TO CIC APPROVAL

P
age 21

P
age 23



Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 Issues Paper

1514

•  Travel and access 
What kind of journey would patients have, 
and what kind of distance would they need 
to travel, in order to access care? What public 
and patient transport would be available or 
needed?

• Impact on deprived communities
  We will consider how potential changes 

might affect communities within our local 

area which are affected by deprivation, such 
as poverty, poor education or housing, all of 
which can affect health and wellbeing.

•  An equality impact analysis  
This will consider the impact of any change 
on our communities, including people with 
protected characteristics. 

To build on the engagement work already done 
by Epsom and St He
[...]
tment services within the 
combined geographies). This provisionally 
results in 50 potential solutions.

•  After the second test, workforce limitations 
and the six acute services which need to be 
located together mean that any potential 
solution with more than one major acute 
site and any potential solution relying on 
external workforce is eliminated. This 
provisionally results in four potential solutions 
– a single major acute site from one of four 
sites, including the possibility of a new site. 
Detail on this analysis is included in the 
technical annexe which we have published.

•  After the third test, where we looked at other 
locations in our geographies, only existing 
sites appear feasible. This provisionally 
results in three potential solutions.

We will compare these solutions with the concept 
of continuing as we are.

There are therefore three potential solutions 
in our provisional short list.

This provisional short list includes:
•  Locating major acute services at Epsom 

Hospital, and continuing to provide all 
district services at both Epsom and St Helier 
Hospitals.

•  Locating major acute services at St Helier 
Hospital, and continuing to provide all 
district hospital services at both Epsom and St 
Helier Hospitals.

•  Locating major acute services at Sutton 
Hospital, and continuing to provide all 
district services at both Epsom and St Helier 
Hospitals.

Applying these tests, shown in this diagram, sequentially reduces the long list:

TEST:
Clinical deliverability

TEST:
Estates

deliverability

PROVISIONAL
SHORT LIST

3. Which sites 
are viable to 
deliver major 

acute services?

2. Is there
likely to be a 

workforce solution 
to deliver the 

potential
solution?

1. Does it
maintain major 
acute services 

within the
combined

geographies?

All possible 
solutions

Possible
solutions that pass

all tests

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15 JUNE 2018
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION – SUBJECT TO CIC APPROVAL

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15
[...]
 in large print, audio and other languages on request.

June 2018

Improving Healthcare
Together 2020-2030

NHS Surrey Downs, Sutton and Merton CCGs

Improving Healthcare
Together 2020-2030

NHS Surrey Downs, Sutton and Merton CCGs

Improving Healthcare
Together 2020-2030

NHS Surrey Downs, Sutton and Merton CCGs

EMBARGOED UNTIL 10:00 FRIDAY 15 JUNE 2018
DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION – SUBJECT TO CIC APPROVAL

Page 25

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



SOUTH WEST LONDON AND SURREY JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 26 June 2018

SUBJECT: Establishment of a Sub-Committee to consider the Improving
Healthcare Together 2020-2030 Programme

SUMMARY

1. To agree to establish a sub-committee to carry out the scrutiny of the Improving 
Healthcare Together 2020-2030 Programme.

DETAILS

2. The Procedure Rules governing the Joint Committee indicate that where a proposal 
requiring Joint Scrutiny Activity is required within South West London, a Sub- Committee 
can be established to carry out this detailed work. This flexible arrangement means that 
the Standing Committee can respond to multiple requests for joint scrutiny running 
concurrently and use the time and expertise of members effectively.

An established Sub-Committee would include representatives from each of the affected 
Boroughs (1 proposed). Non affected Boroughs can appoint members with observer 
status.

A sub-committee will be established relating to a particular reconfiguration with 
appropriate timescales applying for the conclusion of its scrutiny work.

The main Committee can choose to delegate final decision making to the subcommittee 
or retain it. Where it is retained, the sub-committee will provide a report and 
recommendations to the main Committee for consideration. Members from non-affected 
boroughs would, in considering the relevant item revert to observer status.

Each sub-committee will elect its own Chairman and Vice-Chairman and agree its own 
programme of work.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to:

a) Agree to the establishment of a sub-committee to carry out the detailed scrutiny on 
the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 Programme.

b) Agree that the membership of the sub-committee include one member from the 
boroughs of Merton, Surrey and Sutton

c) Consider whether final decision making power should be delegated to the 
subcommittee or retained by the main Committee.

CONTACT:

Andrew Baird
Democratic Services Officer, Surrey County Council
Andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk
0208 541 7609

Page 29

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Agreement of Terms of Reference and Rules of Procedure
	Item 4 - Annex 2 Terms of Reference
	4 Agreement of Terms of Reference and Rules of Procedure
	JHOSC ToR 262618



	5 Improving Healthcare Together 2020 - 2030
	5 Improving Healthcare Together 2020- 2030
	Item 5 - Annex 1 Improving Healthcare Together Issues Paper
	5 Improving Healthcare Together 2020- 2030
	Paper 2 Issues paper 14.6.2018



	6 Establishment of Sub-Committee to consider Improving Healthcare Together 2020 - 2030



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

MINUTES of the meeting of the SOUTHWEST LONDON AND SURREY 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 7.00 pm 
on 26 June 2018 at Room 6.2 and 6.3, 120 the Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 
1RH.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

PRESENT: Councillors; Anita Schaper (in the Chair), Sherwan 
Chowdhury, Zully Grant-Duff, Graeme Henderson, Andrew 
Howard, Edward Joyce, Rebecca Lanning, Ian Lewer, 
Wyatt Ramsdale and Colin Stears.

Andrew Demetriades, Joint Programme Director Acute
Sustainability Programme Sutton, Merton and Surrey 
Downs CCGs, James Blythe, Managing Director Merton 
and Wandsworth CCG, Dr Jeff Croucher, Chair, NHS 
Sutton CCG, Colin Thomson, Chair, NHS Surrey Downs. 
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Annamarie Critchard, 
(Wandsworth), Councillor Peter McCabe (Merton), Councillor Andy 
Stranack (Croydon), Cllr Munir Ravalia (Kingston).

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  [Item 2]

The Scrutiny Officer asked for nominations for chair of the committee, 
Councillor Anita Schaper, accepted the nomination.

RESOLVED:

Councillor Anita Schaper was duly elected as Chair of the South West 
London and Surrey Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  [Item 3]

The Chair asked for nominations for vice-chair of the committee, 
Councillor Lewer accepted the nomination.

RESOLVED:

Councillor Ian Lewer was duly elected as Vice- Chair of the South West 
London and Surrey Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

4 AGREEMENT OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND RULES OF PROCEDURE  
[Item 4]



Page 2 of 4

Agreed by the Committee.

5 IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020 - 2030  [Item 5]

The Joint Programme Director for Acute Sustainability gave an 
overview of the report and highlighted that Epsom and St Helier Trust 
developed a Strategic Outline Case which set out three key challenges; 
clinical sustainability, modernising the estate and financial 
sustainability. The Trust conducted an engagement exercise and made 
recommendations to address these challenges and identified potential 
solutions.

Sutton, Merton and Surrey are the three principle customers of services 
from Epsom and St Helier therefore the respective Clinical 
Commissioning Groups have formed the Improving Healthcare 
Together 2020-2030 programme to look at the challenges identified by 
Epsom and St Helier. It was recommended that the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should mirror the NHS 
arrangements.

A recent meeting of the Committees in Common agreed the initial 
proposals within the Improving Healthcare Together Programme and 
given approval for the work to move to the engagement stage. The 
CCGs are keen to engage with all sections of the public and local 
authorities.

Members noted that the report is still at a high level and asked if the 
figures are predicated on current provision and if so what assumptions 
will be made. The Managing Director for Merton and Wandsworth said 
the current assumptions are broadly based on current services, this 
information is still being compiled. Further information will model the 
demographic and non-demographic growth as well as planned 
commissioning changes. As the population is ageing, south west 
London will need the range of services that are provided at the moment 
retaining the current acute services and any potential solution must 
retain acute services within the combined geography.

Members were concerned that a reconfiguration of acute services could 
result in a change in patient flows as residents may use acute services 
elsewhere rather than local community services. The Managing 
Director for Merton and Wandsworth said they recognise there may be 
a change in the local authorities who are affected by the change in 
acute configuration. They have commissioned some work to assess 
travel times as many acute services are accessed by ambulance, there 
is a need to understand how patient flows will change. They will also 
look at the impact of deprivation and how deprived communities access 
care differently and if they use more acute care.

There are no results at this stage, the outcomes from the reviews will 
feed into



Page 3 of 4

engagement when the information becomes available. The Improving 
Healthcare Together Programme is also working closely with other 
acute providers to ensure they are not de-stabilised by this process.
Members asked how the CCG’s can lead on the provision of healthcare 
from modern buildings when the power to raise this funding rests with 
the acute trusts. The Joint Programme Director for Acute Sustainability 
said Commissioners will play an important role in developing the pre- 
consultation business case which will demonstrate if the proposals are 
affordable, they are also working with regulators and the Trust. 
Members noted it will not be possible to go to public consultation until 
support in principle is secured for capital investment.

6 ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER IMPROVING 
HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020 - 2030  [Item 6]

Members agreed to form a sub-committee to scrutinise the Improving 
Healthcare Together Programme and that membership of the sub 
committee will initially compromise of Sutton, Merton and Surrey. This 
is subject to further information from the NHS and on the basis of the 
information presented may open the Sub-Committee to full voting rights 
for other local authorities in the South West London area.

The Committee had concerns about the delegating power to the sub- 
committee but upon discussion it was agreed that decision making 
should rest with the authorities who are most affected. The CCGs 
confirmed they will have a better understanding of the impact on other 
boroughs when the analysis is completed. Members asked for all the 
JHOSC membership authorities to be kept up to date with the latest 
developments within the Improving Healthcare Together Programme.

The committee made some revisions to the recommendations set out 
on page 27 of the agenda.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to the establishment of a sub-committee to 
carry out detailed scrutiny of the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-
2030 programme.

The Committee agreed that the membership of the sub-committee 
include one member from the affected boroughs of Merton Surrey and 
Sutton, which may be subject to revision as a result of evidence arising 
from the on-going NHS work programme.

The Committee agreed that the final decision making power is 
delegated to the Sub-Committee.

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Stears as the interim 
Chair of the Sub-Committee and that the formal appointment of Chair 
would be made at the first meeting of the Sub-Committee.



Page 4 of 4

Meeting ended at: 8.40 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


